Test Report Serial Number:
Test Report Date:
EMC Test Report - C2PC
45462016 r2.0
Project Number:
26 August 2025
© 2025 Celltech Labs Inc,
This report shall not be reproduced in any form without the expressed written consent of Celltech Labs Inc.

The DUT was connected to a Spectrum Analyzer via a 30dB attenuator. The DUT was configured to transmit
modulated at its highest output power. The Occupied Bandwidth was measured using the instrument's 99%
Bandwidth function and recorded for each applicable bandwidth and modulation.
 Requirement / Limits
47 CFR §90.209(b)(5)
§90.209(b)(5) Table 1
 Test Report S/N:  45462017 r2.0
Test Report Issue Date:  26 August 2025
©2025 Celltech Labs Inc. This document is not to be reproduced in whole or in part without the expressed written permission of Celltech Labs Inc.  Page 12 of 25
See Appendix E for Measurement Plots
Table 8.1 - Summary of Occupied Bandwidth Measurements, 12.5kHz Bandwidth
Frequency Channel Channel Measured
Occupied Emission
Bandwidth
(kHz) (MHz) (kHz) (kHz)
QPSK 10.5 10K5G1D
16QAM 10.7 10K7D1D
64QAM 10.7 10K7D1D
256QAM 10.6 10K6D1D
QPSK 10.6 10K6G1D
16QAM 10.7 10K7D1D
64QAM 10.6 10K6D1D
256QAM 10.9 10K9D1D
QPSK 10.5 10K5G1D
16QAM 10.7 10K7D1D
64QAM 10.6 10K6D1D
256QAM 10.6 10K6D1D
Complies
Band
99% Occupied Bandwidth Results:
Result:
406.1-420
421-430
450-470
Designator
Bandwidth ModulationFrequency
413.00
425.50
460.00
12.5
Table 8.3 - Summary of Occupied Bandwidth Measurements, 25kHz Bandwidth
Frequency Channel Channel Measured
Occupied Emission
Bandwidth
(kHz) (MHz) (kHz) (kHz)
QPSK 19.2 19K2G1D
16QAM 19.2 19K2D1D
64QAM 19.1 19K1D1D
256QAM 19.0 19K0D1D
QPSK 19.0 19K0G1D
16QAM 19.1 19K1D1D
64QAM 19.0 19K0D1D
256QAM 19.1 19K1D1D
QPSK 19.0 19K0G1D
16QAM 19.1 19K1D1D
64QAM 18.9 18K9D1D